



No. 07-689

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

GARY BARTLETT, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DWIGHT STRICKLAND, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
North Carolina Supreme Court**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

ROY COOPER  
Attorney General  
State of North Carolina  
Christopher G. Browning, Jr.\*  
Grayson G. Kelley  
Tiare B. Smiley  
Alexander McC. Peters  
Susan K. Nichols

North Carolina Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 629  
Raleigh, N.C. 27602  
(919) 716-6900

February 2008

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. RESPONDENTS’ SUGGESTION THAT THE PETITION IS PREMATURE IS WITHOUT MERIT. .... 2

II. THE SOLE LEGAL ISSUE BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT WAS THE CONSTRUCTION AND APPLICATION OF SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT. .... 4

III. THE CIRCUIT COURTS AND STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT ARE INTRACTABLY SPLIT ON THIS ISSUE. ... 5

IV. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT ERRED IN ITS CONSTRUCTION OF SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT. .... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Armour v. Ohio</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1044 (N.D. Ohio 1991) . . . . .	6
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) . . . . .	8
<i>Dean v. Leake</i> , No. 2:07-CV-51-FL (E.D.N.C.) . . . . .	3
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2516 (2006) . . . . .	4
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007) . . . . .	8
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006) . . . . .	7, 8, 10
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002) . . . . .	6
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948) . . . . .	6
<i>McNeil v. Legislative Apportionment Comm'n</i> , 828 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2003) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004) . . . . .	5
<i>Mkt. St. R.R. v. R.R. Comm'n</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945) . . . . .	3
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006) . . . . .	4

*Puerto Rican Legal Def. & Educ. Fund v. Gantt*,  
796 F. Supp. 681 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) ..... 6

*Sanchez v. Colorado*,  
97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 6

*West v. Clinton*,  
786 F. Supp. 803 (W.D. Ark. 1992) ..... 6

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2000) ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1973 (2000) ..... *passim*
